

AUG 2 1 2002

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
DONALD R. JANES, M.D.	)	Docket No. 02-HA-0063
Kansas License No. 4-12655	)	
	)	

## **JOURNAL ENTRY**

NOW on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2002, comes on before Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director of the Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board"), the request of Donald R. Janes, M.D. ("Licensee") to change the status of his license from inactive to exempt.

After reviewing the file and being duly advised in the premises, the following determination is made:

- 1. On May 14, 2002, the Board received Licensee's application for renewal of his license to practice medicine and surgery and an application to place his license on exempt status.
- 2. On June 27, 2002, Stacy L. Cook, Board Litigation Counsel, filed an Answer in Opposition to Application for Change of License Status.
- 3. By letter dated August 5, 2002, and filed with the Board on August 7, 2002, Licensee requested that he receive an inactive license when his license is renewed rather than an exempt license.
- 4. As a result of his request for inactive license, Licensee's license was renewed on August 8, 2002, as inactive for the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, and no further proceedings are required.

IT IS THEREFORE DETERMINED that Licensee's request for exempt license is moot and no further administrative proceedings are required.

## KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

**Executive Director** 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of this Journal Entry by United States mail, postage prepaid, on this day of August, 2002, to the following:

Donald R. Janes, M.D. 6305 West 92<sup>nd</sup> Street Overland Park, Kansas 66212

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Stacy L. Cook, Litigation Counsel Kansas Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, Kansas 66603

and the original has been filed with the office of Executive Director.

awrence T. Buening, Jr.

**Executive Director**